BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-340-112
Issue 1, October 197 4
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT GTS
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides information on the
KS-21440, List 1 coupler when used in Voice

• 2-wire CO/PBX lines with or without lAl
or 1A2 Key Telephone System (KTS).
Ordering Guide
Order basic unit as:
• Coupler, KS-21440, List 1
Order replaceable components as:
• Fuse, Buss, AGX l/16A (2 required) do not
substitute.
Design Features
2.01 The KS-21440, List 1 coupler provides the
following features:
• Standard 4-prong telephone jack on bottom
for customer connections.
• Can be powered either by ac or de supplied
by the telephone company. Requires a
maximum of 32 milliamperes in the off-hook
mode when powered from a 28V de supply.
• Activated by CO ringing to transmit ac
ringing signal to CPE over CT and CR leads.
Reacts to a CPE de termination across CT
and CR to trip ringing and establish a
transmission path between telephone line
and CPE.
• Permits 2-way voice transmission in the
off-hook mode allowing for a prerecorded
announcement to a calling party and recording
of incoming transmission.
• Protects the telephone line from hazardous
voltages generated by CPE by means of Fl
and F2, isolation transformer Tl and diode
CR6.
• Provides a balanced telephone line termination.
• Prevents line seizure except after ring
detection by inhibiting de pulsing and limiting
the amplitude of voice-frequency signals.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Where possible, the coupler should be mounted
in a location that permits access to the
telephone line, CPE and an electrical outlet when
transformer powered. The coupler is housed similar
© American Telephon e and Telegraph Company, 1974
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP. 463.J40-112-i01_1974-10-01.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell (Cowboyfrank ) Casde Rock Colorado F1b 2J 2016 23:54:43
SECTION 463-340-112
to a 105-type apparatus unit and is mounted m
the same manner.
3.02 Connection to the CPE is made through the
jack on the bottom of the coupler (Fig. 1).
A 4-prong plug such as a 505A is required on the
end of the customer wiring.
3.03 Line connections are made to terminals T
and R and when required behind lAl or
1A2 KTS, to terminals A and Al. Any telephone
sets or audible signals associated with the line
should also be connected to these terminals.
Note: To insure proper operation of the ring
detector circuit, no more than two ringers
may be connected to the T and R terminals.
3.04 Additional terminals are provided for power
connections. Use a 2012B transformer for
single installations or a KS-5714, List 4 or List 5
transformer or 19-type power unit for multiple
installations and connect to terminals 1 and 2. The
power supply should be connected to a 60-hertz
circuit where possible and not under control of a
switch .
3.05 When all installation work is complete perform
the tests shown in 6.02.
4. OPERATION
Incoming Call
4.01 An interrupted ac ringing signal applied to
the telephone line causes relay RD to operate.
The operation of RD disconnects the voltage limiting